condensed combined statements of income give effect to the merger as if the merger had been completed as of July 1,
2010.

You should read the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements of Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and CKF Bancorp that appear elsewhere in this
document. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or the results of
operations in the future or of the combined financial position or the results of operations that would have been realized
had the merger been consummated during the periods or as of the dates for which the pro forma information is
presented.

62

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

128

Pro forma per share amounts for the combined company are based on exchange ratio of 1.0556 for 60% of the total
outstanding shares, with the remaining shares redeemed for cash at $9.50 per share.

Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and CKF Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2011

Historical

(In thousands)

Kentucky
First
Federal
Bancorp

CKF
Bancorp

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $1,265 $1,020 $ — $ 2,285
Interest-bearing demand deposits and federal funds sold 2,893 1,350 (2,159 )C 2,084
Certificates of deposit 100 — — 100
Securities held to maturity 5,760 11,395 413 D 17,568
Securities available for sale 12,694 6 — 12,700
Total loans 184,887 108,763 (2,520 )D 291,130
Allowance for loan losses (842 ) (1,848 ) 1,848 D (842 )
Net loans 184,045 106,915 (672 ) 290,288
Premises and equipment, net 2,696 1,736 — 4,432
Goodwill 14,507 — — 14,507
Core deposit intangibles 22 — 77 E 99
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 5,641 2,091 — 7,732
Other assets 6,815 2,463 558 F 9,836
Total assets $236,438 $126,976 $ (1,783 ) $ 361,631

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $947 $1,387 $ — $ 2,334
Interest-bearing 135,649 99,218 1,115 D 235,982
Total deposits 136,596 100,605 1,115 238,316
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 38,715 13,000 2,844 C,D 54,559
Other liabilities 2,146 386 — 2,532
Total liabilities 177,457 113,991 3,959 295,407

Common stock 86 10 (10 )G 86
Additional paid in capital 36,882 10,003 (10,003 )G 36,882
Retained earnings 32,102 10,748 (10,694 )D,G 32,156
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 3 (26 ) 26 G 3

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

129

Unearned employee stock ownership plan (1,877 ) (12 ) 12 G (1,877 )
Treasury stock at cost (8,215 ) (7,738 ) 14,927 G (1,026 )
Total stockholders’ equity 58,981 12,985 (5,742 ) 66,224
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $236,438 $126,976 $ (1,783 ) $ 361,631

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

63

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

130

Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and CKF Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six months Ended December 31, 2011

Historical

(In thousands, except per share data)

Kentucky
First
Federal
Bancorp

CKF
Bancorp

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Loans, including fees $4,936 $2,949 $ 61 H $7,946
Investment securities 140 213 (73 )H 280
Other 112 — — 112
Total interest income 5,188 3,162 (12 ) 8,338
Interest Expense:
Deposits 887 774 (348 )H 1,313
Borrowings 311 179 (65 )H 425
Total interest expense 1,198 953 (413 ) 1,738
Net interest income 3,990 2,209 401 6,600
Provision for loan losses 82 275 — 357
Net interest income, after provision for loan losses 3,908 1,934 401 6,243
Noninterest Income:
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 44 — — 44
Net gains (losses) on real estate owned (61 ) (91 ) — (152 )
Other noninterest income 74 129 — 203
Total noninterest income 57 38 — 95
Non-Interest Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 1,520 921 — 2,441
Occupancy and equipment 168 132 — 300
Other noninterest expense 1,072 796 7 I 1,875
Impairment of goodwill — 1,100 — I 1,100
Total noninterest expense 2,760 2,949 7 5,716
Income before income taxes 1,205 (977 ) 394 622
Income tax expense 396 42 134 572
Net income $809 $(1,019 ) $ 260 $50
Net Income Per Share Amounts:
Basic $0.11 $(0.83 ) — $0.01
Diluted 0.11 (0.83 ) — $0.01
Weighted Average Common Shares:
Basic 7,544,432 1,224,719 776,373 J 8,320,805
Diluted 7,544,432 1,224,719 776,373 J 8,320,805

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

131

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

64

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

132

Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and CKF Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended June 30, 2011

Historical

(In thousands, except per share data)

Kentucky
First
Federal
Bancorp

CKF
Bancorp

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Loans, including fees $10,146 $6,051 $ 123 $16,320
Investment securities 357 432 (145 )H 644
Other 246 1 — H 247
Total interest income 10,749 6,484 (22 ) 17,211
Interest Expense:
Deposits 2,486 1,782 (555 )H 3,713
Borrowings 695 391 (125 )H 961
Total interest expense 3,181 2,173 (680 ) 4,674
Net interest income 7,568 4,311 658 12,537
Provision for loan losses 668 870 — 1,538
Net interest income, after provision for loan losses 6,900 3,441 658 10,999
Noninterest Income:
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 90 — — 90
Net losses on real estate owned (107 ) (217 ) — (324 )
Net gains on sales of loans 155 — — 155
Other noninterest income 104 268 — 372
Bargain purchase gain — — 54 D 54
Total noninterest income 242 51 54 347
Noninterest Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 3,057 1,794 — 4,851
Occupancy and equipment 355 264 — 619
Other non-interest expense 1,870 1,100 14 I 2,984
Total non-interest expense 5,282 3,158 14 8,454
Income before income taxes 1,860 334 698 2,892
Income tax expense 104 114 237 455
Net income $1,756 $220 $ 461 $2,437
Net Income Per Share Amounts:
Basic $0.23 $0.18 — $0.29
Diluted 0.23 0.18 — 0.29
Weighted Average Common Shares:
Basic 7,519,347 1,224,945 776,373 J 8,295,720
Diluted 7,519,347 1,224,945 776,373 J 8,295,720

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

133

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

65

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

134

Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and CKF Bancorp, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combined Financial Statements

Note A

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet of Kentucky First Federal Bancorp and subsidiaries and

[…]

As part of Kentucky First Federal Bancorp’s interest rate risk policy, the boards of directors of the subsidiary banks
establish maximum decreases in NPV given these assumed instantaneous changes in interest rates. Kentucky First
Federal Bancorp’s exposure to interest rate risk is reviewed on a quarterly basis by the boards of directors. If estimated

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

233

changes to NPV would cause either bank to fall below the “well-capitalized” level, the board will direct management to
adjust its asset and liability mix to bring interest rate risk to a level which reflects the board’s goals.

The following table sets forth the interest rate sensitivity of the individual banks’ NPV as of June 30, 2011 in the event
of instantaneous and permanent increases and decreases in market interest rates, respectively. Due to the abnormally
low prevailing interest rate environment at June 30, 2011, NPV estimates are not made for decreases in interest rates
greater than 100 basis points. All market risk-sensitive instruments presented in this table at June 30, 2011, are held to
maturity or available-for-sale. At June 30, 2011, Kentucky First Federal Bancorp had no trading securities.

119

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

234

June 30, 2011

Net Portfolio Value (1) NPV as % of Portfolio
Value of Assets (2)

Change in

Rates
Amount $ Change % Change

NPV

Ratio (3)

Basis

Point

Changes
(Dollars in thousands)

First Federal of Hazard +300 bp $22,107 -1,059 -5 % 21.25 % -38 bp
+200 bp 22,671 -495 -2 21.54 -9 bp
+100 bp 23,079 -87 0 21.71 8 bp
0 bp 23,166 21.63
-100 bp 22,969 -197 -1 21.39 -24 bp

First Federal of Frankfort +300 bp $25,478 799 3 20.16 117 bp
+200 bp 25,557 878 4 20.00 101 bp
+100 bp 25,293 614 2 19.61 62 bp
0 bp 24,679 18.99
-100 bp 23,669 -1,010 -4 18.14 -84 bp

Consolidated +300 bp $47,585 -260 -1 20.65 47 bp
+200 bp 48,228 383 1 20.69 51 bp
+100 bp 48,372 527 1 20.56 38 bp
0 bp 47,845 20.18
-100 bp 46,638 -1,207 -3 19.61 -57 bp

(1)Net portfolio value represents the discounted present value of the difference between incoming cash flows oninterest-earning and other assets and outgoing cash flows on interest-bearing liabilities.
(2)Present value of assets represents the discounted present value of incoming cash flows on interest-earning assets.
(3)NPV Ratio represents the net portfolio value divided by the present value of assets.

The preceding table indicates that at June 30, 2011, in the event of a sudden and sustained increase in prevailing
market interest rates, the NPV would be expected to increase up to the 200 basis point level and to decrease at the 300

[…]

portfolio equity changes given an immediate and sustained change in interest rates. Based on financial information

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

265

provided by savings institutions, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency provided a quarterly report which
shows the amounts by which the net present value of an institution’s cash flows from assets, liabilities, and off balance
sheet items (the institution’s net portfolio value, or “NPV”) would change in the event of a range of assumed changes in
market interest rates. An institution’s interest rate risk is measured as the change to its NPV as a result of hypothetical
changes in market interest rates.

The following table sets forth the interest rate sensitivity of Central Kentucky Federal’s net portfolio value per the
quarterly Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report as of December 31, 2011 in the event of 1%, 2%, and 3% instantaneous
and permanent increases and of a 1% instantaneous and permanent decrease in market interest rates, respectively.
These changes are set forth below as basis points, where 100 basis points (bp) equals one percentage point.

136

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 424B3

266

December 31, 2011
Change
in Rates Net Portfolio Value NPV as % of Portfolio Value of Assets

$ Amount$ Change % Change NPV Ratio Basis Point Change
(Dollars in thousands)

+300 bp 16,200 $ 18 0 % 12.48 % 33 bp
+200 bp 16,271 89 1 12.43 28 bp
+100 bp 16,400 218 1 12.41 26 bp
+   0 bp 16,182 n/a n/a 12.15 n/a
-100 bp 15,287 (895 ) (6 ) 11.51 (64) bp

Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are based on numerous assumptions,
including relative levels of market interest rates, loan prepayments, and deposit run-offs, and should not be relied
upon as indicative of actual results. Further, the computations do not contemplate any actions Central Kentucky
Federal may undertake in response to changes in interest rates.

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the computation of NPV. For example,
although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in differing